assets acquired and liabilities assumed, and the related allocations of purchase price, nor has it identified all adjustments necessary to conform Summit
Health-CityMD’s accounting policies to the Company’s accounting policies. As additional information becomes available and additional analyses are
performed, this may cause the final adjustments to be materially different from the unaudited
pro forma condensed combined financial information
presented below. The final allocation of the total purchase price will be determined after a final determination of the fair value of Summit Health-
CityMD’s tangible and identifiable intangible
assets acquired and liabilities assumed based on the assets and liabilities of Summit Health-CityMD that
existed as of the Closing Date. This determination will be finalized before the end of the measurement period.

3

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
AS OF NOVEMBER 30, 2022

(in millions)

   Historical

Walgreens
Boots Alliance,

Inc.

Summit
Health-
CityMD

Reclassified
(Note 2)

Financing
Adjustments

(Note 4)   (Note)

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
(Note 5)   (Note)

Pro Forma
Combined

Assets
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 2,349   $ 121   $ 4,484   4a   $ (6,753)   5a   $ 201
Marketable securities   1,883   11   —   —   1,894
Accounts receivable, net   4,853   330   —   —   5,183
Inventories   9,322   48   —   —   9,370
Other current assets   1,115   107   (5)   4c   —   1,217

Total current assets   19,523   617   4,479   (6,753)   17,866
Non-current assets:

Property, plant and equipment, net   11,450   506   —   87   5b   12,043
Operating lease
right-of-use assets   21,240   —   —   758   5c   21,998
Goodwill   22,582   2,152   —   3,630   5d   28,364
Intangible assets, net   10,612   165   —   3,194   5e   13,971
Equity method investments   4,426   26   (453)   4b   —   3,999
Other non-current assets   3,042   55   (231)   4c   (29)   5c   2,837

Total non-current assets   73,352   2,904   (684)   7,640   83,212

Total assets   $ 92,875   $ 3,521   $ 3,795   $ 887   $101,078

Liabilities, redeemable non-controlling interests and
equity
Current liabilities:

Short-term debt   $ 3,938   $ 18   $ —   $ (18)   5f   $ 3,938
Trade accounts payable   12,184   61   —   —   12,245
Operating lease obligations   2,271   —   —   35   5c   2,306
Accrued expenses and other liabilities   9,534   370   —   214   5h   10,118
Income taxes   109   —   —   —   109

Total current liabilities   28,036   449   —   231   28,716
Non-current liabilities:

Long-term debt   7,789   1,719   1,000   4d   (1,719)   5f   8,789
Operating lease obligations   21,514   —   —   738   5c   22,252
Deferred income taxes   1,319   (51)   —   947   5i   2,215
Accrued litigation obligations   6,427   —   —   —   6,427
Other non-current liabilities   3,052   283   —   (83)   5c   3,252

Total non-current liabilities   40,101   1,951   1,000   (117)   42,935
Commitments and contingencies

Total liabilities   68,137   2,400   1,000   114   71,651
Redeemable non-controlling interests   157   —   —   —   157
Equity:

Total Walgreens Boots Alliance, Inc. shareholders’
equity   20,576   1,121   295   4e   (1,083)   5j   20,909
Non-controlling interests   4,006   —   2,500   4f   1,856   5k   8,362

Total equity   24,582   1,121   2,795   773   29,271

Total liabilities, redeemable non-controlling interests and
equity   $ 92,875   $ 3,521   $ 3,795   $ 887   $101,078

4

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF EARNINGS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED AUGUST 31, 2022

(in millions, except per share amounts)

   Historical

Walgreens
Boots Alliance,

Inc.

Summit
Health-
CityMD

Reclassified
(Note 2)

Financing
Adjustments

(Note 4)   (Note)

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
(Note 5)   (Note)

Pro Forma
Combined

Sales   $ 132,703   $ 2,717   $ —   $ —   $135,420
Cost of sales   104,437   2,347   —   —   106,784

Gross profit   28,265   370   —   —   28,635
Selling, general and administrative expenses   27,295   533   —   326   5e, 5g   28,154
Equity earnings in AmerisourceBergen   418   —   (44)   4b   —   374

Operating income (loss)   1,387   (163)   (44)   (326)   854
Other income (loss), net   2,998   (2)   492   4b   —   3,488

Earnings (loss) before interest and income tax benefit   4,385   (165)   448   (326)   4,342
Interest expense, net   400   79   57   4d   (61)   5f   475

Earnings (loss) before income tax benefit   3,985   (244)   391   (265)   3,867
Income tax benefit   (30)   (58)   (45)   4c   (73)   5i   (206)
Post-tax earnings from other equity method
investments   50   2   —   —   52

Net earnings (loss)   4,065   (184)   436   (192)   4,125
Net loss attributable to non-controlling interests   (271)   —   (102)   4f   (209)   5k   (582)

Net earnings (loss) attributable to Walgreens Boots
Alliance, Inc.   $ 4,337   $ (184)   $ 538   $ 17   $ 4,708

Net earnings per common share:

Basic   $ 5.02   $ 5.45
Diluted   $ 5.01   $ 5.44

Weighted average common shares outstanding:

Basic   864.4   864.4
Diluted   865.9   865.9

5

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF EARNINGS
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED NOVEMBER 30, 2022

(in millions, except per share amounts)

   Historical

Walgreens
Boots Alliance,

Inc.

Summit
Health-
CityMD

Reclassified
(Note 2)

Financing
Adjustments

(Note 4)   (Note)

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
(Note 5)   (Note)

Pro Forma
Combined

Sales   $ 33,382   $ 697   $ —   $  —   $ 34,079
Cost of sales   26,429   627   —   —   27,056

Gross profit   6,953   70   —   —   7,023
Selling, general and administrative expense   13,158   128   —   53   5e   13,339
Equity earnings in AmerisourceBergen   53   —   (6)   4b   —   47

Operating loss   (6,151)   (58)   (6)   (53)   (6,268)
Other income, net   992   1   —   —   993

Loss before interest and income tax benefit   (5,159)   (57)   (6)   (53)   (5,275)
Interest expense, net   110   28   15   4d   (25)   5f   128

Loss before income tax benefit   (5,270)   (85)   (21)   (28)   (5,404)
Income tax (benefit) provision   (1,447)   (38)   54   4c   (9)   5i   (1,440)
Post-tax earnings from other equity method
investments   7   —   —   —   7

Net loss   (3,816)   (47)   (75)   (19)   (3,957)
Net loss attributable to non-controlling interests   (94)   —   (31)   4f   (44)   5k   (169)

Net loss attributable to Walgreens Boots Alliance,
Inc.   $ (3,721)   $ (47)   $ (44)   $ 25   $ (3,787)

Net loss per common share:

Basic   $ (4.31)   $ (4.39)
Diluted   $ (4.31)   $ (4.39)

Weighted average common shares outstanding:

Basic   863.6   863.6
Diluted   863.6   863.6

6

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Note 1 – Basis of presentation

The unaudited pro
forma condensed combined financial information is prepared in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the